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Attorney General’s Responses to Kentucky Public Service Commission’s 
Requests for Information to the Attorney General 

Case No. 2009-00141 

WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Robert Henkes 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 1. Refer to pages 16-1 8 of the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Robert J. 
Henkes (“Henkes Testimony”). Mr. Henkes recommends that a 25-year 
period be the basis for Columbia Gas of Kentucky’s (“Columbia”) weather 
normalization adjustment, citing the Commission’s approval of a 25-year 
period in the most recent gas rate case of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 
(“Duke Energy,” formerly The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
(“ULH&P”). 

a. Mr. Henkes participated in Case No. 2005-00042 on behalf of 
the AG. What time periods were proposed in that case by ULH&P 
and the AG as the basis for the company’s weather normalization 
adjustment ? 
b. The language in the December 22,2005 Order authorizing the 
use of a 25-year period for ULH&P stated, “The Commission finds 
that the use of 25 years, a period that has been accepted in other 
cases, is appropriate in this instance.” (Emphasis added.) Given 
this specific language, explain in detail why Mr. Henkes assumes 
that it is now the Commission’s “ratemaking policy to weather 
normalize a utility’s sales for ratemaking purposes based on the 
most recent 25-year normalization period.” 

RESPONSE: 
a. In Case No. 2005-00042, ULH&P proposed the 1 0-year period 

199 1 - 2000 as the basis for its proposed weather normalization 
adjustment. AG witness David Brown Kinloch recommended the 
30-year period 1975 - 2004 (the most recent available 30-year 
period) as the basis for his recommended weather normalization 
adjustment. 

b. Mr. Henkes is aware that the PSC qualified its 25-year weather 
normalization ruling in Case No. 2005-00042 by stating that the 
iuling was appropriate in that particular case. However, given that 
Case No. 2005-00042 is the most recent fully litigated gas rate case 
in Kentucky in which the Commission made a ruling on the time 
period to be used for weather normalization purposes, and given 
that the Commission also ruled in that same Order that “The use of 
25 years produces, in our opinion, a more representative overall 
result,” Mr. Henkes assumed that this ruling represents current 
PSC ratemaking policy. 

Case No. 2005-00042, The Union Light, Heat and Power Company (Ky. PSC 1 

Dec. 22,2005). 
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Case No. 2009-00141 

WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Robert Henkes 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 2. Refer to page 28 of the Henkes Testimony. Mr. Henkes states that 
Columbia’s near-future uncollectible rate will average at a level lower 
than what the company proposed due to improving economic conditions 
and the impact of the residential late payment fee taking effect. Explain 
whether Mr. Henkes, on behalf of the AG, is suggesting that the 
residential late payment fee be approved by the Commission. 

RESPONSE: It is Mr. Henkes’ understanding that AG’s rate design witness, Glenn 
Watkins, has not taken exception to the late payment fee proposed by 
Columbia in this case because the Commission has previously allowed this 
kind of charge. 



Attorney General’s Responses to Kentucky Public Service Commission’s 
Requests for Information to the Attorney General 

Case No. 2009-00141 

WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Robert Henkes 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 3. Refer to pages 40-44 of the Henkes Testimony regarding Columbia’s 
income tax expense, specifically, Mr. Henkes’ proposal to base 
Columbia’s federal income expense on filing a consolidated income tax 
return. On page 43, Mr. Henkes cites the Commission’s decision to reflect 
the use of a consolidated income tax filing in Case No. 2004-001 03 
involving Kentucky-American Water Company (“Kentucky-American”).2 
Explain whether that is the only case of which Mr. Henkes is aware in 
which the Commission has required the recognition of a consolidated 
federal tax return. 

RESPONSE: Yes. The referenced KAWC rate case, Case No. 2004-00103, is the only 
case of which Mr. Henkes is aware in which the Commission has required 
the recognition of a consolidated federal tax return. 

’ Case No. 2004-00103, Kentucky-American Water Company (Ky. PSC Feb. 28,2005). 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Robert Henkes 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION4. Refer to the discussion on pages 45-52 of the Henkes Testimony 
regarding Columbia’s proposed treatment of pension and other post- 
employment benefits expenses. Mr. Henkes opposes Columbia’s request 
to defer the difference between its annual expenses and the mount 
included in its base rates for recovery through a separate rate rider. 
However, he accepts Columbia’s proposed expense of $1,772,186 for 
rate-making purposes, although he characterizes this as a “very high 
annual rate recovery level.” This “very high” level is based solely on 
actuarial estimates for calendar year 2009. Explain why accepting this 
level of expense is not contradictory to the reasoning given by Mr. 
Henkes, on page 28 of his testimony, for why it is not reasonable to use 
the “high level” calendar year 2008 uncollectible rate to calculate his 
adjustment to Columbia’s uncollectible expenses. 

RESPONSE: Mr. Henkes chose to be conservative in his approach to the level of 
pension and OPEB expenses in this case and, therefore, has not taken 
exception to the pension and OPEB expense estimates determined by 
Hewitt Associates LLC, the Company’s actuary. However, Mr. Henkes 
generally determines normalized expenses that are not currently known 
and measurable through an historic averaging approach, as he has done 
with uncollectible expenses in this case. As shown on page 5 of Ms. 
Konold’s testimony, during the most recent 6 years (including the 
estimated results for 2009), the Company’s total pension and OPEB 
expenses have been as follows: 

2004 $ 920,452 
2005 $ 871,132 
2006 $ 606,730 
2007 $ 537,585 
2008 $ 377,127 
2009 $1,772,186 

A 6-year average would indicate a total normalized annual expense level 
of around $717,000. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Michael Majoros 
PAGE 1 of 

QUESTION 5. Refer to pages 3-5 of the Direct Testimony of Michael J. Majoros, Jr. 
(“Majoros Testimony”). Mr. Majoros states that he is making three 
adjustments to Columbia’s proposed depreciation expense: (1) elimination 
of the proposed change to the Equal Life Group (“ELG”) procedure; (2) 
elimination of future inflation from the cost-of-removal component of 
Columbia’s proposed depreciation rates; and (3) removal of the portion of 
the depreciation reserve that relates to over-collections of the future cost 
of removal from the rate calculation. 

a. It appears, based on his proposed adjustments, that Mr. Majaros 
proposes $5’08 1,896 as Columbia’s adjusted test year depreciation 
expense, although this amount is only shown in total on Sch. RJ-13 to the 
Henkes Testimony. Provide a schedule, in the form used in Columbia’s 
response to AG Request No. 1 - 1 17, that is cited on page 10 of the Majoros 
Testimony and shows the derivation of the $S,08 1,896 in annual 
depreciation expense. 
b. Provide a modified version of the schedule provided in response to part 
a. of this request that does not reflect the impact of Mr. Majoros’ 
adjustment to eliminate the change to the ELG procedure but does reflect 
the impact of the other two adjustments he proposes. 
c. Provide a modified version of the schedule provided in response to part 
a. of this request that reflects the impact of Mr. Majoros’ adjustment to 
eliminate the change to the ELG procedure, but does not reflect the impact 
of the other two adjustments he proposes. 
d. Provide a modified version of the schedule provided in response to part 
a. of this request that does not reflect the impact of Mr. Majoros’ 
adjustment to eliminate future inflation from the cost-of-removal 
component of Columbia’s depreciation rates but does reflect the impact of 
the other two adjustments he proposes. 
e. Provide a modified version of the schedule provided in response to part 
a. of this request that reflects the impact of Mr. Majoros’ adjustment to 
eliminate future inflation from the cost-of-removal component of 
Columbia’s depreciation rates but does not reflect the impact of the other 
two adjustments he proposes. 
f. Provide a modified version of the schedule provided in response to part 
a. of this request that does not reflect the impact of Mr. Majoros’ 
adjustment to remove the portion of the depreciation reserve that relates to 
over-collections of the future cost of removal but does reflect the impact 
of his other two adjustments. 
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g. Provide a modified version of the schedule provided in response to part 
a. of this request that reflects the impact of Mr. Majoros’ adjustment to 
remove the portion of the depreciation reserve that relates to over- 
collections of the future cost of removal but does not reflect the impact of 
the other two adjustments he proposes. 

RESPONSE: 
5.a. 
(MJM-4) page 2, column 8 shows $5,089,063. That is the number Mr. Majoros 
ultimately calculated. It appears that somewhere along the line, Snavely King 
communicated the lower number to Mr. Henkes. At this time, we are not able to 
reconcile the $7,147 difference. I will use MJM-4 to respond to the rest of Staffs 
questions. 

Although Mr. Henkes schedule shows $5,081,896 Mr. Majoros’ Exhibit- 

5.b. to 5.g. See attachments with requested calculations. 
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Attorney General’s Responses to Kentucky Public Service Commission’s 
Requests for Information to the Attorney General 

Case No. 2009-00141 

WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Michael Majoros 
PAGE 1 of 

QUESTION 6. Refer to pages 6-9 of the Majoros Testimony, which identify several 
cases in which Mr. Majoros testified for the AG on depreciation, the most 
recent Columbia rate case, Case No. 2007-00008,1 and a case of Duke 
Energy, Case No. 2001-00092,2 in which he did not testify for the AG. Mr. 
Majoros identifies several cases in which Mr. John Spanos testified for a 
utility and proposed the use of the ELG procedure. All these cases resulted 
in settlements that did not incorporate Mr. Spanas’ proposal, except 
Case No. 2001-00092, which was not settled. That case resulted in Duke 
Energy implementing the ELG procedure. Mr. Majoros recommends that 
the Commission “not consider ULH&P’s use of ELG to be established as 
a precedent.” Explain whether it is Mr. Majoros’ position that there is 
more precedential value in the cases that were settled in which ELG was 
not adopted than the one contested case, Case No. 2001-00092, in which 
ELG was adopted. 

RESPONSE: Mr. Majoros’ position is that if the Commission adopts ELG for this 
Company, it should only be adopted on a going-forward basis for all the reasons he 
explains in his testimony. Mr. Majoros is not relying on any precedents to make that 
recommendation, 

Case No. 2007-00008, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. (Ky. PSC Aug. 29,2007). 

Case No. 2001-00092, The Union Light, Heat and Power Company (Ky. PSC Jan. 31,2002). 
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WITNESS RESPONSTBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 7. Refer to the Direct Testimony of Dr. J. Randall Woolridge (“Woolridge 
Testimony”) at page 11 and ExhibitJRW-3, page 1 of 5. Provide the 
underlying data in an Excel spreadsheet for both panels. 

RESPONSE: The requested data in on the Woolridge CD in the ‘Work Sheets’ folder. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 8. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at pages 13- 14 and Exhibit-JRW-3, 
page 5 of 5.  The discussion does not seem to match what is illustrated in 
the exhibit panel. Both the S&P 500 Index and the gas stock performance 
appear to be at low points in March 2009. After February 2009, the gas 
stock performance appears to be negative in relation to its July 2008 value. 
Discuss whether the contention that gas stocks have held up well in 
relation to the S&P 500 Index remains valid. 

RESPONSE: Yes. The gas stocks held up relatively well in the downturn, and but have 
not experienced as large of as rebound as the overall market. This performance 
demonstrates the relatively low beta of gas utility stocks. 
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WI'IXESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 9. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at page 14. Provide a copy of the 
McKinsey quarterly report referenced in footnote 1. 

RESPONSE: The requested document is provided on the Woolridge CD in the Studies 
folder. 
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WI'T'NESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 10. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at page 15 and Exhibit.-JRW-4. 
Explain whether any of the companies in the proxy group are involved in 
current merger activity. 

RESPONSE: No, not to Dr. Woolridge's knowledge. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 1 1. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at page 17. Explain why a capital 
structure other than what is reflected in Columbia’s test year should he 
adopted by the Commission. 

RESPONSE: The appropriate capital stiucture is dependent on a number of factors, 
including the assumptions used to develop the test year capital structure as well as the 
standards of the industry. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 12. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at page 21. Provide a copy of the 
Benjamin Esty study referenced in footnote 3. 

RESPONSE: The requested document is provided on the Woolridge CD in the Studies 
folder. 
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WITNESS REEPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 13. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at pages 34-35 and Exhibit-JRW-10, 
page 3 of 7. 

a. Explain why blending the mean and median values of ten- and 
five-year averages produces a meaningful estimate of growth rates. 
b. Explain how blending projected estimates of earnings, 
dividends, and book value growth rates into a single number 
provides a meaningful estimate of growth rates. 

RESPONSE: a. Dr. Woolridge’s objective is to find the central tendency for the 
figures shown. Means and medians are measures of central tendency for an array 
of numbers. Due to the presence of outliers, Dr. Woolridge is using both the 
means and medians. Growth over five- and ten- year periods are commonly 
provided to investors by Value Line and other investor information sources as 
indicators of historic growth. 

b. According to the DCF model, DPS, EPS, and BVPS should all have the same rate 
of growth. Over short-term periods of time, these growth rates may differ, Dr. 
Woolridge is attempting to gauge an overall long-term rate of growth for all three. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 14. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at pages 47-48. Explain why 
PEGAIN would not be expected to have some increase as the economy 
and corporate EPS recover and the stock market begins to recover its lost 
value. 

RESPONSE: Because the current PEGAIN is so far above the historical average. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 15. 15. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at Exhibit-(JRW-1 l), page 5 of 
1 1. Some of the exhibit entries are almost eight years old, which means 
the actual work may have been conducted more than eight years ago. For 
each exhibit entry that was published prior to 2008, provide an explanation 
of why it is still valid for use in a current risk premium analysis. 

RESPONSE: The dates over which the studies were conducted are provided for each of 
the studies in the exhibit. Many of the studies have been conducted over long periods of 
time and, as such, are not time specific (i.e., they do not pertain to a specific year). In 
other words, whereas they may have been published in a particular year, they have used 
data over a long time period and the objective is to get a measure of the equity risk 
premium over time. As such, these studies are not time specific and therefore are valid to 
use in assessing the current risk premium. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 16. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at ExhibitJJRW- 1 l), page 6 of 1 1. 
The exhibit references a number of recent studies. It is not clear whether 
the purpose and results of the studies were intended to be directly 
comparable to one another or to be used as they have been in the context 
of a regulated utility rate case. 

a. Provide a copy of each study listed on page 6 of the Exhibit. 
b. Explain why it is appropriate to use geometric means in 
calculating equity risk premiums. 
c. Provide a description of the appropriateness of using 1.94 
percent as a credible measure of an equity risk premium in the 
context of this rate case. 
d. Provide any discussions that the Ibbotson SBBI yearbook 2009 
may contain of estimating and using the ex ante approaches and/or 
comparing the ex ante and historical approaches to calculating risk 
premiums. 

RESPONSE: a. The requested documents are provided on the Woolridge CD in the 
studies folder. 

b. The geometric mean is a measure of central tendency, and as explained 
in Dr. Woolridge’s testimony, provides a better measure of the historic return 
performance. 

Woolridge. Dr. Woolridge has used the results of a large number of surveys and studies 
and has not excluded any due to their magnitude (large or small). 

d. Ibbotson’s 2009 results are used by Dr. Woolridge and are contained in 
Exhibit JRW-11, pages 5 And 6. 

c. The indicated result is one of over thirty studies and surveys used by Dr. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Dr. Randall J. Woolridge 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 17. Refer to the Woolridge Testimony at page 53. Provide a copy of the 
study cited in footnote 18. 

RESPONSE: The requested document is provided on the Woolridge CD in the Studies 
folder. 
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WITNESS RESPONSIBLE: 
Glenn Watkins 
PAGE 1 of 1 

QUESTION 18. Refer to the tables on page 6 and the bottom of page 17 of the Direct 
Testimony of Glenn Watkins (“Watkins Testimony”). Mr. Watkins used 
the rates of return from Columbia’s cost-of-service studies filed in its 
application. Explain why the rates of return from the revised cost-of- 
service studies filed in response to Item 50 of the Commission Staffs 
Second Data Request were not used. 

RESPONSE: Mr. Watkins was not aware of Columbia’s response to Commission Staff 
2-50 at the time he conducted his analyses. 
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QUESTION 19. Refer to page 8 of the Watkins Testimony. Mr. Watkins states that there 
is no reasonable basis to allocate any portion of distribution mains as 
customer-related. Explain why Mr. Watkins, apparently, does not believe 
that the number of distribution mains physically required to provide 
service is, to some extent, influenced by the number of customers on the 
system. 

REiSPONSE: Please refer to Mr. Watkins’ direct testimony, page 9, line 7 through page 
12, line 3. 
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QUESTION 20. Refer to pages 15 and 16 of the Watkins Testimony. 
a. Starting at line 19 on page IS, Mr. Watkins discusses a 
“correction” to Columbia’s cost-of-service studies. Explain 
whether Columbia made this correction in its response to Item 50 
of the Commission Staffs Second Data Request. 
b. On page 16, line 1, clarifL whether Mr. Watkins intended to 
refer to Account 876 rather than Account 376. 

RESPONSE: a. Unknown, Columbia is in a better position to answer this question. 

b. Yes, the reference to Account 376 should be 876. 
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QUESTION 2 1. Refer to page 16 of the Watkins Testimony. Explain more fully why it is 
reasonable to weight IUS, DS-ML/SC, and DS/IS customers by 365. 

RESPONSE: A weighting of 365 serves as a reasonable weighting measure to reflect the 
additional costs required to record, accumulate, and keep track af daily 
usages for large volume customers. 
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QUESTION 22. Refer to pages 17 and 19 of the Watkins Testimony. The table on page 
17 shows that Mr. Watkins calculated a 7.84 percent rate of return for the 
GS-Other class and 5.57 percent for the DS/IS class. Page 19 shows a 
recommended increase of $1,614,000 for the GS-Other class and 
$1,179,800 for the DS/IS class, if Columbia’s proposed increase is 
approved. Given that both of these classes’ returns are above the total 
company return of 5.17 percent, explain why the GS-Other class should 
receive one-half and the DS/IS class should receive the full amount of the 
company-wide percentage increase in base rate revenues. 

RESPONSE: The GS-other rate of return at current rates (7.84%) is approximately 50% 
greater than the system-wide ROR (5.17%), whereas the DS/IS rate of 
return (5.57%) is only slightly higher than the system average ROR 
(5.17%). As such, SO% of the approved average company percentage 
increase, while the DS/IS class is increased at 100% of the approved 
system percentage increase. 
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QUESTION 23. Refer to the table on page 21 of the Watkins Testimony. Confirm that, 
for the DS/IS class, the OAG column should show $1,179.8 rather than 
$1 1,179.8. 

RESPONSE: Yes. The correct recommendation is $1,179.8 
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QUESTION 24. Refer to page 25 of the Watkins Testimony. 
a. Do any of the companies that make up the Value Line group of 
natural gas utility companies have some kind of revenue- 
stabilizing mechanism(s) in place? Address each company 
individually. 
b. To which of the country’s “largest LDCs” is Mr. Watkins 
referring, beginning on line 12? If specific companies are 
referenced, state which companies, when they last had rate 
increases, the levels of their current rates and their rate designs, 
and whether they have any revenue-stabilizing mechanism(s) in 
place. 

RESPONSE: a. It is not known which company’s do and do not have decoupling or rate 
stabilization mechanisms in placed in their various jurisdictions. 

b. Several of the Columbia system companies, Virginia Natural Gas, 
Equitable Gas (until 2008), Washington Gas Light (Virginia), are those 
that Mr. Watkins can recall. 
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QUESTION 25. Refer to page 36 of the Watkins Testimony. Line 6 contains Mr. 
Watkins’ recommendation that Columbia’s proposed increase in the 
reconnection fee for nonpayment of bills be cut in half. Is the AG 
recommending a reconnection fee of $42.50 as opposed to $60? 

RESPONSE: I believe some increase may be required and used a conservative number 
of $42.50 which reflects the average of the existing charge and the one 
proposed. Given the state of the economy, however, I would not oppose 
leaving the charge as it currently exists. 
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QUESTION 26. Refer to pages 38-42 of the Watkins Testimony. 
a. Explain whether Mr. Watkins is aware of whether KRS 278.509 
requires a showing of extraordinary circumstances in order for a 
regulated utility to be allowed recovery of investment in natural 
gas pipeline replacement programs. 
b. Explain whether Mr. Watkins is aware of whether recovery of 
investment in natural gas pipeline replacement programs by means 
other than through base rates is permitted under 278.509. 

RESPONSE: a. I am not aware of the statute or its implications. 

b. I am not aware of any other statutory basis as I am not an 
attorney and counsel has not advised me on this issue. 
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QUESTION 27. Refer to page 44 of the Watkins Testimony. Beginning on line 16, Mr. 
Watkins states his disagreement with the inclusion of natural gas 
fireplaces and/or gas logs in Columbia’s proposed high-efficiency rebate 
program. Mr. Watkins states that these devices are used largely for 
aesthetic and recreational purposes and should not be included. Explain 
whether it is Mr. Watkins’ contention that a customer with an efficient gas 
log fireplace would not use it for space heating purposes. 

RESPONSE: I opine that generally, it may be used as a secondary source but not as the 
primary source. 
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QUESTION 28. Refer to page 45 of the Watkins Testimony. As a matter of clarification, 
is the AG aware that DSM cost recovery has been approved on a 
volumetric basis only for Delta Natural Gas Company, Louisville Gas and 
Electric Company, Atmos Energy Corporation, and Duke Energy 
Kentucky? 

RESPONSE: Counsel has advised me of general facts only and not any particular case. 
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QUESTION 29. Provide Schedule GAW-2 electronically on CD-ROM in Microsoft 
Excel format with all formulas intact and unprotected. 

RESPONSE: See attached. Please note that Mr. Watkins’ cost of service model utilizes 
LOTUS 1-2-3 (also attached). A translation to Excel is provided as a 
courtesy. 
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QUESTION 30. Refer to Schedule CAW-5. Under the Revenue Requirement section of 
this schedule, explain how Interest of $934,454 and Equity Return of 
$1,654,090 were calculated. 

RESPONSE: See attached excel file that provides the requested calculation. 



Schedule GAW -5 

Columbia Gas of Kentucky 
OAG Determination of Customer Costs 

Residential 

Services $72,156,173 
Meters $7,222,237 
Meter Installations $4,816,196 
House ReglJlatOrS $2,408,590 
House Regulator Installations $1,426,824 
Telernetering $820,368 
Total Gross Plant $88,030,020 

Gross Plant: 

Deoreciation Reserve: 
Services -$45,782,470 
Meters -$2,490,867 
Meter Installations -$2,057,217 
House Regulators .$629,836 
House Regulator Installations ~$1,005,587 
Telernetering -$261,223 
Total Depreciation Reserve -$52,227,200 

Total Net Plant $35,802,820 

Ooeration & Maintenance Exoenses: 

Oper Meter & House Reg $1,074,592 

Maint Services $441,247 
Maint Meters & House Reg $61,063 
Meter Reading Expense $1,085,179 
Cust. Records & Collection Exp. $2,399,064 
Total 0 & M Expenses $5,805,620 

Oper Customer Install Exp $744,475 

Deoreciation Exoense: 
Services $3,018,266 
Meters $249,737 
Meter Installations $160,167 
House Regulators $71,500 
House Regulator Installations $23,596 
Total Depreciation Expense $3,523,266 

Revenue Reauirement: 
Interest $934,454 
Equity return $1,654,090 
Federal Tax @ 35% $890,664 
State Tax @ 6.00% $162,431 
0 & M Expenses $5,805,620 
Depreciation Expense $3,523,266 
Less Reconnection Revenue -$105,617 11 
Subtotal Revenue Requirement $12,864,908 Cost of Capital 
Uncollectible @ 1.0945% $142,365 2l PCl Cost WGHTCost 

Total Revenue requirement $13,007,273 Debt 50.00% 5.22% 2.61% 

Number of Bills 1,496,604 Common 50.00% 9.25% 4.62% 
Total 100.00% 7.23% 

Monthly Cost $8.69 

I /  Reconnection Revnue represents total company reconnection revenue at current rate 
($1 17,902) provided in response to AG-1-256 times the residential number of customers 
allocation factor (89.58%). 

2/ Per witness Henkes 


